

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOEL REYES MATA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL
IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BETH WERLIN
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7500

TRINA REALMUTO
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 227-9727

IRA J. KURZBAN
Counsel of Record
EDWARD F. RAMOS
KURZBAN, KURZBAN, WEINGER,
TETZELI & PRATT, P.A.
2650 S.W. 27th Avenue,
Second Floor
Miami, Florida 33133
(305) 444-0060
ira@kkwtlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Compliance with the Board of Immigration Appeals’ procedural requirements for establishing an ineffective assistance of counsel claim can be onerous and lengthy, resulting in delayed filing of motions to reopen despite – and, indeed, because of – due diligence. 4

II. Federal court review of adverse agency decisions on equitable tolling is indispensable to ensure that immigrants are not deprived of their day in court by ineffective assistance of counsel or other extraordinary factors beyond their control..... 9

a. *Borges v. Gonzales*, 402 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2005) 10

b. *Aris v. Mukasey*, 517 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2008) 14

c. *Ortega-Marroquin v. Holder*, 640 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2011) 17

d. *Mendez-Vargas v. Holder*, 436 F. App’x 733 (9th Cir. 2011) 20

e. <i>Gordillo v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2011)	22
f. <i>Gaberov v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	4
<i>Aris v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Assaad v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Avagyan v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Borges v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Borges v. Placeres</i> , 986 N.Y.S.2d 298 (N.Y. App. Term 2014), <i>aff'd</i> 123 A.D.3d 611 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	13
<i>Castro O’Ryan v. INS</i> , 847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Figueroa v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Gaberov v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Ghahremani v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Gordillo v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2011).....	7, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hernandez-Ortiz v. Holder</i> , 741 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	4
<i>Lok v. INS</i> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Mendez v. Holder</i> , 566 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18

<i>Mendez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 158 F. App'x 876 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Mendez-Vargas v. Holder</i> , 436 F. App'x 733 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Mezo v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Ortega-Marroquin v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	4
<i>Rodriguez-Manzano v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 948 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(i)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(e)(1).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....	19
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2193 (1997).....	22

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In re Jose A. Borges</i> , A73-591-940, 2004 WL 848509 (BIA Mar. 1, 2004)	12
<i>Matter of Assaad</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 553 (BIA 2003)	6
<i>Matter of Grijalva-Barrera</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 472 (BIA 1996).....	10

<i>Matter of Lozada</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 1988)	passim
<i>Matter of Monreal-Aguinaga</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 56 (BIA 2001)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Commission on Immigration, <i>Fight Notario Fraud</i> (undated), available at http://www.americanbar.org/groups/public_services/immigration/projects_initiatives/fightnotariofraud.html	19
Department of Homeland Security Privacy Office, <i>2014 Annual Report to Congress</i> (Sept. 30, 2014)	7
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>The Wrong Help Can Hurt: Beware of Immigration Scams</i> (May 2011)	9
U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>FY 2013 Statistics Yearbook</i> (Apr. 2014)	6
